risks from the translation of assets and liabilities of foreign subsidiaries into the reporting currency are

generally not hedged.

Due to the Group-wide cash management, the intragroup receivables and liabilities are denominated in euro.

As a result, for those subsidiaries of Scout24 AG whose functional currency is not the euro, effects may arise

in the statement of profit or loss from exchange rate fluctuations. In addition, the group entities’ cash and cash

equivalents may include foreign currencies.

Scout24 AG held Swiss francs (CHF) in the 2019 financial year. Foreign currencies were exchanged to euros in

the first quarter of 2020, so there is no potential impact on earnings from foreign currency appreciations or

devaluations as of 31 December 2020. A sensitivity analysis was performed for the Swiss franc in the previous

year. An increase and decrease in the respective currency by +10% and –10% respectively was simulated in

order to analyse possible effects on profit or loss in the event of an appreciation or devaluation of the

respective currency. The outcome of these simulations is presented below:

Notes to the consolidated financial statements | Other notes

Scout24 _ Annual Report and Annual Financial Report 2020  164

EUR ’000  31 Dec. 2020 31 Dec. 2019

 Exchange rate change Exchange rate change

Effect on earnings before tax -10% 10% -10% 10%

CHF - - -102 124

There were no effects on other comprehensive income.

The Scout24 Group is subject to interest rate risks due to its long-term external financing arrangements. The

loans taken out in euro with variable interest rates (3-month EURIBOR) expose the Group to a cash flow

interest-rate risk. As of 31 December 2020, the risk comprises EUR 100,000 thousand (previous year:

EUR 680,000 thousand).

Based on the simulations carried out, the Group determines the effects on profit or loss of defined interest

rate changes. The scenarios are analysed for liabilities, which represent the main portion of the interest-